504370912 05/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4417606

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	504362573

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	04/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALEGEUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	1601 TRAPELO ROAD		
City:	WALTHAM		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02451		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11364514	
Patent Number:	7822624	
Patent Number:	8412540	
Patent Number:	7866548	
Patent Number:	8464937	
Application Number:	11627113	
Patent Number:	8438106	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREA GNIADEK

Address Line 1: 111 WEST MONROE STREET
Address Line 2: CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREA GNIADEK	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2017

PATENT REEL: 042445 FRAME: 0049 This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 6

source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page1.tif

source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page2.tif

source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page3.tif

source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page4.tif

source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page5.tif

source=Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 042445 FRAME: 0050

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4409265

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	504351985

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	04/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALEGEUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	1601 TRAPELO ROAD		
City:	WALTHAM		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02451		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11364514	
Patent Number:	7822624	
Patent Number:	8412540	
Patent Number:	7866548	
Patent Number:	8464937	
Application Number:	11627113	
Patent Number:	8438106	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:

michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name:

ANDREA GNIADEK

Address Line 1:

111 WEST MONROE STREET

Address Line 2:

CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP

Address Line 4:

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREA GNIADEK
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2017

PATENT REEL: 042445 FRAME: 0051

	RM COVER SHEET SONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
. Name of conveying party(les)	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Alegeus Technologies, LLC	
Bank of Montreal, as Administrative Agent	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes Mo B. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) April 28, 2017	Street Address: 1601 Trapelo Road	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Waltham	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Massachusetts	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 02451	
Other Release of Security Interest In Patents	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)	
See Schedule A	See Schedule A	
Additional numbers att	\$10000	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea Gniadek	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 7	
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Street Address: 111 West Monroe Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information	
State: Illinois Zip: 60603		
Phone Number: Docket Number: 1988039	Deposit Account Number	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: (more Incade)	April 28, 2017	
Signature		
Andrea Gniadek, Project Assistant Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 3 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	

PATENT

REEL: 042445 FRAME: 0052

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated April 28, 2017 is made by Bank of Montreal, a Canadian chartered bank, acting through its Chicago Branch ("BMO"), with its mailing address at 115 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60603 acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Agreement referred to below (BMO acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Agent") in favor of Alegeus Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its mailing address at 1601 Trapelo Road, Waltham, Middlesex County, Massachusetts 02451 ("Debtor");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor and Agent are parties to a certain Security Agreement Re: Intellectual Property dated August 15, 2012 among the Debtor and the other parties under the heading "Debtors" party thereto and the Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 15, 2012 at Reel 028789, Frame 0204 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the patents, patent applications, and patent licenses listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property, as further detailed below (collectively, the "Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Patent Property and reassign the same to Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Agent hereby releases its security interests in, and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each patent, patent application and patent license listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) Each patent, patent application, and patent licenses listed on Schedule A hereto, and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent, patent application, or patent licenses listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such patent, patent registration, or patent application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

4192424.01.04.docx 1988039 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interests in Patents to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent

Name: Pauline Christopher

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Patents (Alegeus Technologies, LLC)]

PATENT

REEL: 042445 FRAME: 0054

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT NO./ APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	TITLE	Owner
11/364,514	US	Healthcare debit card linked to healthcare-related and non-healthcare-related financial accounts	Alegeus Technologies LLC (f/k/a FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC)
7,822,624	US	Healthcare Eligibility Transactions	Alegeus Technologies LLC (f/k/a FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC)
8,412,540	US	Healthcare Eligibility Transactions	Alegeus Technologies LLC (f/k/a FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC)
7,866,548	US	Account Control Method and System that allows only eligible and authorized items to be purchased using the account	Alegeus Technologies LLC (f/k/a FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC)
8,464,937	US Continuation Application	Account Control Method and System that allows only eligible and authorized items to be purchased using the account	Alegeus Technologies LLC (f/k/a FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC)
11/627,113	US	Centralized EOB Archiving and Access	Alegeus Technologies LLC (f/k/a FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC)
8,438,106	US .	Medical Savings Accounts with Investment and Loan Account Access	Alegeus Technologies LLC (f/k/a FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC)

PATENT REEL: 042445 FRAME: 0055

RECORDED: 05/11/2017